

Custer County Commission Meeting Wednesday, February 24, 2021 420 Mount Rushmore Rd. Commission Meeting Room Custer, SD 57730

## A. Call to Order at 8:00 AM

1. Pledge of Allegiance

# B. Commission Appointment & Oath of Office

- 1. Commissioner failure to qualify SDCL 3-1-2
- 2. Appointment of commissioner for remainder of term
- 3. Administer Oath of Office

## C. Approve Agenda

## D. Consent Agenda

- 1. Minutes of February 10, 2020 Commission Meeting
- 2. Vouchers
- 3. Travel Requests Jesse Doyle and Kevin Treloar to 2021 Short Course in Deadwood, SD, at a cost of \$240 and use of a county vehicle

#### **E.** Conflict of Interest Declaration

### F. Planning

1. One Mile Extraterritorial Area Policy Agreement between Custer County and the Town of Hermosa

## G. <u>Emergency Management</u>

- 1. Approve and authorize chairman to sign 1<sup>st</sup> Quarter State of SD Department of Public Safety- Office of Emergency Management Local Emergency Management Performance Grant
- 2. Approve and authorize chairman to sign letter to the Director for the Office of Emergency Management
- 3. Update from interim Emergency Management Director, Rob McWhorter

# H. Sheriff/Communications

- 1. Approval of dispatchers positions on current pay scale and approve wages of current dispatchers
- 2. Approve and authorize the chairman to sign the Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement Between the Custer County and the USDA Forest Service Black Hills National Forest
- Acknowledge the resignation of Matt Kunz as temporary part-time Sheriff Deputy

### I. Public Relations

1. Appointment of Public Relations Position and approve job description

#### J. Aiport

1. 2020 Annual Report

### K. Auditor

- 1. Approve Petition for the Organization and Incorporation of the Circle Pines Road District in Custer County, South Dakota
- 2. Acknowledge updated roster for Custer Volunteer Fire Department
- 3. Acknowledge updated roster for Custer County Fair volunteers

## L. 8:30 a.m. Bid Opening

- 1. Opening of sealed bids for the 2021 Custer County Highway Department for Magnesium Chloride
- 2. Opening of sealed bids for the 2021 Custer County Highway Department for 3/4" Road Base
- M. <u>Public Comment</u> Meetings of the Board of Commissioners are open to the public. The audience will be allowed to comment on specific agenda items during the time allotted on the agenda for those items, according to established procedures of the Commission. This is a time for members of the public to express concerns or discuss issues having relevance to the County. Anyone wishing to address the Commission during this time shall be asked to identify themselves. The number of presentations and time allotted to individuals may be limited by the Chairman and individuals shall refrain from discussing personalities. The Chairman, at his discretion, may recognize patrons at other times during the Board meeting. No action will be taken by the Commission on any issue raised without being first placed on a future agenda, by the Commission, to allow for proper notice.

#### N. Commission

- 1. Mail call Letter from Supreme Court of SD regarding survey
- 2. Meeting schedule 2021 Commission Spring Workshop
- 3. Meeting reports

# O. Old Business

1. West County Project update

## P. Indigent Request #2021-01

1. Application for county assistance in the amount of \$388.30

#### Q. Adjourn

1. Adjourn the meeting

Next Meeting Dates: March 10<sup>th</sup> & 24<sup>th</sup>, 2021

Custer County fully subscribes to the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you desire to attend this public meeting and are in need of accommodations, please notify the Commissioners' Office at (605) 673-8173 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting so that appropriate services and auxiliary aids are available.